Maria Jose Moncada Senior Attorney Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 (561) 304-5795 (561) 691-7135 (Facsimile) Email : maria.moncada@fpl.com

August 23, 2021

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mr. Adam Teitzman Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 20210015-EI

Dear Mr. Teitzman:

I enclose for filing in the above referenced docket Florida Power & Light Company's ("FPL") responses to the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission's Second Data Request (Nos. 1-10). FPL will file one additional declaration for this data request under separate cover.

Please contact me if you or your Staff has any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

/s/ Maria Jose Moncada

Maria Jose Moncada Senior Attorney Fla. Bar No. 0773301





CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20210015-EI

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by electronic mail this 23rd day of August 2021 to the following parties:

Suzanne Brownless Bianca Lherisson Shaw Stiller Florida Public Service Commission Office of the General Counsel 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 sbrownle@psc.state.fl.us blheriss@psc.state.fl.us sstiller@psc.state.fl.us

James W. Brew Laura Wynn Baker Joseph R. Briscar Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 1025 Thomas Jefferson St, NW Suite 800 West Washington, D.C. 20007 jbrew@smxblaw.com lwb@smxblaw.com jrb@smxblaw.com **Attorneys for Florida Retail Federation**

Barry A. Naum SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 bnaum@spilmanlaw.com Attorney for Walmart

George Cavros Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 105 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33334 george@cavros-law.com Attorney for Southern Alliance for Clean Energy Office of Public Counsel Richard Gentry Patricia A. Christensen Anastacia Pirrello c/o The Florida Legislature 111 W. Madison St., Rm 812 Tallahassee FL 32399-1400 gentry.richard@leg.state.fl.us christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us pirrello.anastacia@leg.state.fl.us Attorneys for the Citizens of the State of Florida

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. Karen A. Putnal Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 118 North Gadsden Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 jmoyle@moylelaw.com kputnal@moylelaw.com mqualls@moylelaw.com Attorneys for Florida Industrial Power Users Group

Stephanie U. Eaton SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 Winston-Salem, NC 27103 seaton@spilmanlaw.com Attorney for Walmart

Nathan A. Skop, Esq. 420 NW 50th Blvd. Gainesville, FL 32607 n_skop@hotmail.com **Attorney for Mr. & Mrs. Daniel R. Larson** Katie Chiles Ottenweller Southeast Director Vote Solar 838 Barton Woods Road Atlanta, GA 30307 katie@votesolar.org Attorney for Vote Solar

Thomas A. Jernigan, GS-13, DAF AFIMSC/JA Holly L. Buchanan, Maj, USAF AF/JAOE-**ULFSC** Robert J. Friedman, Capt., USAF Arnold Braxton, TSgt, USAF Ebony M. Payton Scott L. Kirk, Maj, USAF 139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 Tyndall Air Force Base, Florida 32403 ULFSC.Tyndall@us.af.mil thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil Holly.buchanan.1@us.af.mil robert.friedman.5@us.af.mil arnold.braxton@us.af.mil ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil scott.kirk.2@us.af.mil **Attorneys for Federal Executive Agencies**

Floyd R. Self, B.C.S. Berger Singerman, LLP 313 North Monroe Street, Suite 301 Tallahassee, FL 32301 fself@bergersingerman.com

T. Scott Thompson, Esq. Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C. 555 12th Street NW, Suite 1100 Washington, DC 20004 SThompson@mintz.com Attorneys for Florida Internet and Television Association, Inc. William C. Garner Law Office of William C. Garner, PLLC 3425 Bannerman Road Unit 105, #414 Tallahassee, FL 32312 bgarner@wcglawoffice.com Attorney for The CLEO Institute Inc.

Bradley Marshall Jordan Luebkemann Earthjustice 111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32301 bmarshall@earthjustice.org jluebkemann@earthjustice.org

Christina I. Reichert Earthjustice 4500 Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 201 Miami, FL 33137 creichert@earthjustice.org flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org Attorneys for Florida Rising, Inc. League of United Latin American Citizens of Florida Environmental Confederation of Southwest Florida, Inc.

Robert Scheffel Wright John T. LaVia, III Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Dee, LaVia, Wright & Perry, P.A. 1300 Thomaswood Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32308 schef@gbwlegal.com jlavia@gbwlegal.com **Attorneys for Floridians Against Increased Rates, Inc.**

By: <u>/s/ Maria Jose Moncada</u> Maria Jose Moncada Fla. Bar No. 0773301

Florida Power & Light Company Docket No. 20210015-EI Staff's Second Data Request Request No. 1 Page 1 of 1

QUESTION:

Please refer to Paragraph 2 of the proposed Settlement Agreement.

- a. Is it the intent of the Signatories that the projected 2022 and 2023 balances and amounts reflected in the MFRs referenced, as adjusted on Exhibit LF-12, shall be relied upon for all regulatory purposes during the Minimum Term of the proposed Settlement Agreement?
- b. Exhibit LF-12 supports a 2022 revenue requirement increase of approximately \$1.075 billion, and a 2023 revenue requirement increase of approximately \$605 million based on an ROE midpoint of 11.50 percent and inclusion of RAFs in base rates. Please provide a revised Exhibit LF-12 utilizing an ROE midpoint of 10.60 percent, and an explanation of difference between the recalculated revenue requirement increases and the revenue increases outlined in Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) of the proposed Settlement Agreement.

<u>RESPONSE</u>:

- a. No. Paragraph 2 of the proposed Settlement Agreement relates to projected Commission and Company adjustments, as revised by Exhibit LF-12, for the 2022 Test Year and 2023 Subsequent Year. Except as set forth in the Settlement Agreement, these adjustments are deemed approved for accounting and regulatory reporting purposes during the settlement term however, will be based on the actual balances and amounts reflected in FPL's books and records instead of the projected balances and amounts reflected on MFR's B-2, C-3, and D-1a.
- b. The base rate revenue increases for 2022 of \$692 million and 2023 of \$560 million reflected in Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b), as well as the return on equity (ROE) identified in Paragraph 3, were each separately negotiated components agreed to by the parties as part of a comprehensive settlement agreement. The base rate revenue increase is not based on a formulaic or mathematical calculation that assumes a particular ROE. Rather, it is the result of the give-and-take that resulted in the collective terms that comprise the proposed Settlement Agreement. Therefore, FPL is unable to reconcile the revenue increases to a revised Exhibit LF-12 with an ROE of 10.6%.

Florida Power & Light Company Docket No. 20210015-EI Staff's Second Data Request Request No. 2 Page 1 of 1

QUESTION:

Please refer to Paragraph 7 of the proposed Settlement Agreement. When does FPL anticipate implementing the change in the RAF assessments on customer bills?

RESPONSE:

Assuming the Settlement Agreement is approved, FPL anticipates implementing the change in the RAF assessments on customer bills beginning January 1, 2022.

Florida Power & Light Company Docket No. 20210015-EI Staff's Second Data Request Request No. 3 Page 1 of 1

QUESTION:

Please refer to Paragraph 7 of the proposed Settlement Agreement. Please explain how removing the application of the Regulatory Assessment Fee (RAF) from base rates and including it along with the Florida Gross Receipts Tax will affect the application of the RAF associated with clause revenues. As in, if the proposed Settlement Agreement is approved, how will the RAF be applied to clause revenues on a going-forward basis?

<u>RESPONSE</u>:

RAF will be applied to both base rate and clause revenues and included in the Gross Receipts Tax and RAF line on FPL customer bills once it has been implemented in FPL's billing system. In addition, FPL will no longer include RAF in its clauses starting January 1, 2022 and include any over-recovery associated with RAF in its true-up filings.

Florida Power & Light Company Docket No. 20210015-EI Staff's Second Data Request Request No. 4 Page 1 of 1

QUESTION:

Please refer to Paragraph 8 of the proposed Settlement Agreement. If the proposed Settlement Agreement is approved, does Florida Power & Light Company (FPL or Company) intend to file unified projection (of 2022) testimonies for all its clause (projection) filings this year?

RESPONSE:

Yes, subject to and contingent upon the Commission's approval of FPL's request in this proceeding to unify rates, FPL has filed unified projections in the Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause and the Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Clause dockets and will file unified projections in the Environmental Cost Recovery Clause and the Fuel and Capacity Cost Recovery Clause dockets for 2022.

Florida Power & Light Company Docket No. 20210015-EI Staff's Second Data Request Request No. 5 Page 1 of 1

QUESTION:

Please refer to Paragraphs 12(i) and 12(j) of the proposed Settlement Agreement. The cost savings sharing incentive outline in Paragraph 12(i) references the "actual installed cost of a solar generation site." Paragraph 12(j) references "actual capital costs for a solar generation project."

- a. Please explain the difference between "actual installed cost" and "actual capital costs."
- b. Please explain the difference between a "solar generation site" and a "solar generation project."
- c. Could AFUDC accruals result in cost overruns as outlined in Paragraph 12(j)?
- d. Could a solar generation project with cost overruns, include individual solar generation site(s) which apply cost savings sharing under Paragraph 12(i)?

RESPONSE:

- a. There is no difference as stated in the Settlement Agreement, both actual installed cost and actual capital costs are intended to reflect the costs of developing and building the projects, including AFUDC if applicable. The \$1,250/kW_{AC} recovery cost cap is reflective of these costs.
- b. A solar generation site is one individual facility of 74.5MW_{AC}. A solar generation project may be one individual facility or a bundle of individual facilities as filed by FPL in the Fuel Docket initiating FPL's request for approval of the SoBRA project.
- c. AFUDC is a cost of financing construction, and as described in response to part (a) above, is included within the actual installed cost. While FPL does not expect AFUDC to be the driver of a cost overrun, to the extent materials or construction costs come in higher than the preliminary projection, there will be a higher corresponding AFUDC cost.
- d. Yes. Because the cost savings sharing mechanism under Paragraph 12(i) is based on each individual solar site, there could theoretically be an instance where a solar generation project exceeds the \$1,250/kW_{AC} cost cap, but individual solar generation sites qualify for the cost savings sharing mechanism.

Florida Power & Light Company Docket No. 20210015-EI Staff's Second Data Request Request No. 6 Page 1 of 1

QUESTION:

Please refer to both page 23, Paragraph 18, and Exhibit E of the proposed Settlement Agreement. Does the proposed accrual for "Solar," appearing on line 14, contain dismantlement cost recovery amounts/accruals associated with any yet-to-be-constructed solar facilities? If so, please discuss how/to what distinct plant accounts the Company intends to record these accruals during the period between the implementation of proposed Settlement Agreement-related (new) base rates (proposed to begin with the January 2022 billing cycle) and any specific plant's in-service date.

RESPONSE:

Yes, the proposed accrual for "Solar," appearing on line 14, contains dismantlement cost recovery amounts/accruals associated with any yet-to-be-constructed solar facilities.

The accounting practice for these solar sites will be the same as any of the site-specific dismantlement accruals already on FPL's books. All of FPL's dismantlement accruals are recorded in FERC Account 108 and the site-specific detail is maintained in FPL's PowerPlan fixed asset system. In PowerPlan, the yet-to-be-constructed solar sites will be either identified by their name, if known, or using a generic name (e.g., Solar Site 1 - 2023) until such time that the specific site name is known. At such point, the generic name will be changed to the actual site name.

Florida Power & Light Company Docket No. 20210015-EI Staff's Second Data Request Request No. 7 Page 1 of 1

QUESTION:

Please refer to Paragraph 21, romanette (i) of the proposed Settlement Agreement. Please further discuss what potential fuel types and associated transactions are being contemplated in this section of the proposed Settlement Agreement.

RESPONSE:

FPL plans to expand optimization to include all fuel sources from the combined FPL and Gulf systems, including natural gas, capacity, manufactured gas, mixed gas, renewable natural gas, hydrogen gas, and other fuel sources.

Florida Power & Light Company Docket No. 20210015-EI Staff's Second Data Request Request No. 8 Page 1 of 1

QUESTION:

Please refer to Paragraph 21, romanette (iv) of the proposed Settlement Agreement. As indicated, the variable power Operation & Maintenance rate shall be \$0.48/MWh as it relates to the proposed (newly-modified) Asset Optimization Program. Please further define what megawatt hours are being referred to, i.e., total sales, only sales/opportunities related to the Asset Optimization Program, etc.

<u>RESPONSE</u>:

As part of the Incentive Mechanism approved by the Commission in Order No. PSC-16-0560-AS-EI, FPL nets the volume, in megawatt hours (MWh), of economy sales and purchases executed in order to determine the overall impact of variable power plant O&M. The MWh referred to in the proposed (newly-modified) Incentive Mechanism are calculated in the same way as outlined in Order No. PSC-16-0560-AS-EI. If FPL executes more economy sales than economy purchases, FPL recovers the net amount of variable power plant O&M incurred in that year. Conversely, if economy purchases exceed economy sales, FPL's customers receive a credit for the net variable power plant O&M that has been saved in that year. The monthly values are included on the A6 and A9 schedules filed in the Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause ("Fuel Clause") docket each month. Variable O&M values are also summarized on the annual Incentive Mechanism results schedule included each year as part of the Final True-up filing in the Fuel Clause.

Florida Power & Light Company Docket No. 20210015-EI Staff's Second Data Request Request No. 9 Page 1 of 1

QUESTION:

Please refer to Paragraph 27 of the proposed Settlement Agreement. As stated, "[t]he Parties understand and intend that FPL will not enter into any new financial natural gas hedging contracts after the date on which this Agreement is executed, except as may be necessary for FPL to remain in compliance to the minimum extent practicable with the requirements of its currently approved Risk Management Plan."

- a. Does FPL (to include Gulf) have a currently approved and in effect Risk Management Plan (RMP)? If so, please identify the RMP's vintage and any Florida Public Service Commission order number approving such plan.
- b. Please explain what potential actions or scenarios the language "except as may be necessary for FPL to remain in compliance to the minimum extent practicable with the requirements of its currently approved Risk Management Plan" is specifically meant to capture or address.
- c. Does this section of the proposed Settlement Agreement apply to the (price) hedging of fuels other than natural gas? Please explain any response.

RESPONSE:

- a. FPL's most recent Risk Management Plan (RMP) was included as part of the 2021 Actual Estimated Filing filed with the Commission in the Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause (Fuel Clause) docket. The plan has not yet been approved by the Commission. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, FPL would agree to terminate 100% of the hedging activities included in the RMP and make filings to implement such termination in Docket No. 20210001-EI and subsequent Fuel Clause proceedings.
- b. The language is meant to ensure FPL is allowed to comply with activities and provisions included in its RMPs filed in fuel cost recovery dockets, and subsequently approved by the Commission. As discussed in subpart (a) above, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, FPL would agree to the termination of 100% of the hedging activities included in the RMP and make filings to implement such termination in Docket No. 20210001-EI and subsequent Fuel Clause proceedings.
- c. No. FPL's RMP filed with the Commission in the Fuel Clause only includes natural gas hedging. No other fuel types are included in the hedging program.

Florida Power & Light Company Docket No. 20210015-EI Staff's Second Data Request Request No. 10 Page 1 of 1

QUESTION:

Please refer to Exhibit E of the proposed Settlement Agreement. Please provide the underlying data/schedules showing the derivations/calculations of the plant-specific "revised" annual accruals shown on this Exhibit.

RESPONSE:

Please refer to FPL's response and its three attachments provided in response to Staff's Fifteenth Set of Interrogatories, No. 200. Please note that the Scherer Unit 4 coal ash accrual was reflected in clause on Exhibit E of the proposed Settlement Agreement since this is where it will reside beginning January 1, 2022.

I, Scott R. Bores, co-sponsored the answers to Data Request Nos. 1 and 5 from Staff's Second Data Request to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20210015-EI, and the responses are true and correct based on my personal knowledge.

Under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and the interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true.

Scott R. Bores
Date: $\frac{\beta/23/202)}{\beta/23/202}$

I, Christopher Chapel, co-sponsored the answer to Data Request No. 2 from Staff's Second Data Request to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20210015-EI, and the responses are true and correct based on my personal knowledge.

Under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and the interrogatory answer identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true.

Christopher Chapel

Date: 8.23.21

I, Tiffany C. Cohen, co-sponsored the answers to Data Request Nos. 2, 3 and 4 from Staff's Second Data Request to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20210015-EI, and the responses are true and correct based on my personal knowledge.

Under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and the interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true.

Tiffany Cohen

Tiffany C. Cohen

Date: 8/23/2021

I, Renae B. Deaton, co-sponsored the answers to Data Request Nos. 3 and 4 from Staff's Second Data Request to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20210015-EI, and the responses are true and correct based on my personal knowledge.

Under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and the interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true.

Marth

Renae B. Deaton

Date: 8/22/21

I, Keith Ferguson, sponsored the answers to Data Request Nos. 6 and 10 from Staff's Second Data Request to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20210015-EI, and the responses are true and correct based on my personal knowledge.

Under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and the interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true.

Keith Ferguson

Date: August 23, 2021

I, Liz Fuentes, co-sponsored the answer to Data Request No. 1 from Staff's Second Data Request to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20210015-EI, and the responses are true and correct based on my personal knowledge.

Under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and the interrogatory answer identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true.

Liz Fuentes Liz Fuences

Date: 8/23/2021

I, Matthew Valle, co-sponsored the answer to Data Request No. 5 from Staff's Second Data Request to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20210015-EI, and the responses are true and correct based on my personal knowledge.

Under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and the interrogatory answer identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true.

\$ 23/21 Matthew Valle Date: _____